

## DIRECT DEBIT REQUEST SERVICE AGREEMENT

We, the Stroke Foundation (Debit User ID 217668) note our commitment to you as the following:

## **Our Commitment to You, Drawing Arrangements:**

- 1. We will advise you, in writing, the details of your periodic donation to the Stroke Foundation (amount, frequency, commencement date) at least 3 calendar days prior to the first drawing. Thereafter each drawing will be made on either the 1st or the 1st or the 4st day of the due month (or part thereof as specified) as selected by you.
- 2. Where the due date falls on a non-business day, the drawing will be made on the next working day.
- 3. We will provide no less than 14 days written notice of any proposed changes to your drawing arrangement.
- 4. We reserve the right to cancel your periodic donation to the Stroke Foundation if three or more drawings are returned unpaid by your nominated Financial Institution and to arrange with you an alternative payment method.
- 5. We will keep all information pertaining to your nominated account at the Financial Institution, private and confidential.
- 6. We will promptly respond to any concerns you may have about amounts debited to your account.

## **Your Rights:**

- 1. You may terminate your regular periodic donation to the National Stroke Foundation at any time by giving written notice directly to the **Stroke Foundation**, **Level 7**, **461 Bourke Street**, **Melbourne**, **3000**. Notice given to us should be received by us at least 14 business days prior to the due date.
- 2. You may stop payment of a monthly donation by giving written notice directly to us (**Stroke Foundation, Level 7, 461 Bourke Street, Melbourne, 3000**), or through your nominated Financial Institution. Notice given to us should be received by us at least 14 business days prior to the due date.
- 3. You may request a change to the donation amount and/or frequency of the regular periodic donations by contacting us on 1300 194 196 and advising your requirements no less than 14 business days prior to the due date.
- 4. Where you consider that a drawing has been initiated incorrectly to the Stroke Foundation (outside the regular periodic donation schedule) you may take the matter up directly with us on 1300 194 196, or lodge a Direct Debit Claim through your nominated Financial Institution.

## Your Commitment to Us, Your Responsibilities:

- 1. It is your responsibility to ensure that sufficient funds are available in the nominated account to meet a drawing on its due date. (You may be charged a fee by your Financial Institution if the account details are incorrect or there are insufficient funds in the nominated account when we attempt to deduct donations.)
- 2. It is your responsibility to ensure that the authorization given to draw on the nominated account is identical to the account signing instruction held by the Financial Institution where your account is based.
- 3. It is your responsibility to advise us if the account nominated for transactions with the Stroke Foundation Fund is transferred or closed.
- 4. It is your responsibility to arrange a suitable alternative payment method with us if the Stroke Foundation drawing arrangements are cancelled either by yourselves or by your nominated Financial Institution.

Please enquire with your Financial Institution if you are uncertain whether direct debit functions are available on your account. (You may be charged a fee by your Financial Institution if the direct debit facility is not available on your account.)